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Accelerating global demand drives +1,403% net sales 
growth in Q4 while ongoing commitment to platform 
development yields new products & capabilities. 
 

 
 
* One-time purchase agreement with First Bank of 4 MSEK classified as other operating income. 
** As per current MRR calculation. A new definition will be adapted starting Q1 2021. MRR is 2.4 MSEK as per the new 
definition. Read more under “Business Model” on page 15. 
 
 

Summary of the period 
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  2020  2019 
KSEK  Oct-Dec (Q4)  Jan-Dec (YTD)   Oct-Dec (Q4)  Jan-Dec (YTD) 

Net sales   13,829  31,099  920  3,201 

Earnings before Tax (EBT)  -41,598  -63,783  -5,921  -19,962 

Earnings per share SEK  -0.25  -0.39  -0.09  -0.29 

Equity per share SEK  2.08  2.08  0.32  0.32 

Equity ratio  90%  90%  84%  84% 

Cash at the end of the period  317,777  317,777  15,597  15,597 

Headcount average  65  44  19  13 
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Significant events since last report 
 
Commercial Agreements 

During 2020, Bambuser remained on a rapid growth trajectory while further strengthening its 
position as a leading SaaS provider of live streaming technology globally. In the fourth quarter (Q4), 
the Company continued to acquire new customers while extending commitments from partners in 
previously-announced collaborations and pilot programs. 

In Q4, which includes the busy holiday season with tentpole shopping events such as Black Friday 
and Cyber Monday, Bambuser experienced marked growth across key metrics, doubling numbers 
for both active customers (+105%) and Live Video Shopping events (+130%). Also showing notable 
increases is the number of viewers, which was up 74% versus Q3.  

Additionally, the number of new business inquiries continues to grow, indicating increasing interest 
in the technology while validating Bambuser’s strong position in the market. Bambuser expects this 
activity to continue throughout the first half of 2021, as retailers seek innovative solutions that 
establish differentiation while driving customer engagement and sales, particularly with the ongoing 
challenges and limitations of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

The following sections highlight notable examples of Bambuser’s global business development 
activity since the last report. It should not be construed as a complete list of customers or accounts.  

Category Growth: Beauty, Fashion and Luxury 

In Q4, Bambuser continued its strong performance in these categories, which remain the 
Company’s largest drivers of growth. Successes include forging agreements and pilot programs 
with new key customers as well as extending previously-announced pilots and partnerships in each 
category.  

New Customer Agreements 

Bambuser signed agreements with numerous strong brands, including a deal with Nordic fashion 
and lifestyle retailer Boozt, who brought Live Video Shopping into the main schedule of Stockholm 
Fashion Week. Additionally, Bambuser signed with watch and accessories brands Daniel 
Wellington and Ur & Penn as well as with Danish womenswear brand By Malene Birger, 
Norwegian textile group Varner’s Bik Bok label, Italian women's fashion brand Pinko and American 
direct-to-consumer (DTC) skincare and cosmetic company BeautyCounter. European online 
marketplace Veepee (formerly Vente-Privee) is also leveraging Live Video Shopping in collaboration 
with brand partners.  
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New Pilot Agreements 

Bambuser has entered into several new pilot agreements, also called POCs or Enterprise 
agreements. In the beauty category, Bambuser signed with ELEMIS, the UK's largest skincare 
brand. The Company also entered a pilot agreement with one of Latin America's leading groups for 
beauty and cosmetics.  

In the luxury and fashion segments, Bambuser forged deals with FARFETCH, the leading global 
platform for the luxury fashion industry and adidas, the world’s second-largest sportswear 
manufacturer. Agreements were also reached with Proenza Schouler, a New York-based 
womenswear and accessories brand; Esprit, an international fashion brand representing style and 
quality since 1968; and a world leading online luxury fashion retailer with Anglo-Italian roots. 

Extensions of Existing Agreements 

Following strong results in initial campaigns, existing customers who are extending their 
relationships with Bambuser and expanding their Live Video Shopping initiatives to new markets and 
additional brands include French luxury skincare, cosmetics and perfume company Clarins, leading 
designer lifestyle brand Tommy Hilfiger, high-end American fashion retailer FRAME, French lingerie 
brand ETAM and Japan's largest cosmetics group.    

 

 

 

Emerging Growth Segments 

In Q4, Bambuser also saw increased interest from businesses in the home category, resulting in new 
deals with customers such as Cervera and Mixtiles. Additionally, respected Swedish interior design 
brand Svenskt Tenn renewed its agreement with Bambuser based on the success of its initial 
campaign. Bambuser also experienced growth in the food and beverage segment, a new category 
for the Company, signing on customers including Your Superfoods and Svenska Brasserier. 
Additionally, Bambuser signed with Akademibokhandeln, Sweden's largest book retailer, and 
RevolutionRace, a DTC outdoor brand.  

 
Customer Success 
 
Throughout 2020, Bambuser’s Live Video Shopping experiences drove strong results across key 
performance indicators for brands and retailers in a variety of sectors. Overall, the average viewing 
time for a Live Video Shopping event was 8 minutes 41 seconds, which is nearly 3 times the general 
3-minute benchmark for e-commerce sites. Q4 metrics also demonstrate the platform’s ability to 
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drive interactivity, with 20% of viewers participating in chat and 25% interacting via the “like” 
functionality.  
 
As the case of DTC athleisure brand Peach demonstrates, the positive impact of Bambuser’s 
platform remains long after the recording stops. Peach first partnered with Bambuser for the launch 
of its Winter 2020 collection in early Q4. Nearly 300 people attended live, generating almost $27,000 
in sales in 45 minutes. Following the livestream, Peach posted a shoppable recording of the event, 
which boosted profits by another 25%. 
 
The 2020 holiday shopping season was unlike that of any previous year, and much like during the 
fashion weeks in Q3, Bambuser gave retailers a powerful way to mitigate declines in in-store 
shopping with compelling, interactive e-commerce experiences.  

Unable to hold the traditional in-store launch event for its renowned collection of hand-made 
Christmas decorations, interior design brand Svenskt Tenn partnered with Bambuser to craft an 
immersive and inspirational digital experience. While selling products was a tertiary goal for the 
event, the Svenskt Tenn e-commerce store saw record profits the day of the live-stream.  

Kjell & Company also leveraged Bambuser’s One-to-Many solution to power holiday sales on one 
of the season’s tentpole shopping days: Black Friday. For 10 hours and 30 minutes, Kjell hosted a 
successful Live Video Shopping event, evoking the excitement and interactivity audiences 
experience in store while allowing them to remain safely at home.  
 
Over 10,000 viewers tuned into Kjell’s livestream, reaching an average viewing time of 17 minutes - 
an impressive feat for a category in which average session durations are typically under 5 minutes. 
Even more remarkably, viewers watching the recording of the livestream did so for an average of 
nearly 33 minutes. The initiative also proved highly effective at driving sales, with total conversion 
rates of over 8% compared to the category average of 1-2%. 
 
As brands and retailers grow more aware of Live Video Shopping’s benefits, they are also finding 
new and creative ways to use it. Recently, adidas, the world’s second-largest sportswear 
manufacturer, began using Bambuser in collaboration with select retail partners in Greece. During a 
pilot event with Cosmos Sport, the largest sporting goods retailer in the country, the average viewing 
session duration was over 4 times the industry average. Post event, the content continued retaining 
audience attention for durations over twice the industry average while also driving an overall 
conversion rate nearly 4 times the category average.  
 
Global payments provider and shopping service Klarna is leveraging Bambuser as part of its 
evolution from financial service to all-in-one shopping platform. In Q4, Klarna launched Livestyle, a 
series of Live Video Shopping events. Created in partnership with online retailer NA-KD, the 
Livestyle shows focused more on inspiring and engaging viewers than providing limited-time sales 
and promotions. Hosted by renowned influencers and stylists, each episode was shot with external 
cameras and high production values, resulting in an experience that Klarna’s fashion director 
described as “A TV shop with extra everything.” 
 
Other retailers are creative in their approach to executing their Live Video Shopping events. 
Unisport, the Copenhagen-based retailer specializing in football equipment including apparel, boots 
and shirts, built an incredibly engaging experience with their own take on “Wheel of Fortune.” 
Throughout the show, the hosts would select a product and then spin a wheel to reveal the discount 
that some lucky shoppers would get. Not only did the “gamification” enhance engagement in the 
chat, it created lively interactions between the hosts and audience that certainly brought people 
back to the next show.  
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Technology Integrations 
 
In Q4, Bambuser announced technology integrations with Shopify and Salesforce, two of the 
largest and most influential e-commerce solution providers internationally. These solutions give 
businesses the opportunity to increase their options when integrating Bambuser Live Video 
Shopping onto their Salesforce or Shopify store. Additionally, Bambuser provides a white-label 
experience, enabling Live Video Shopping to be quickly implemented in the retailer’s own branded 
environment without need for additional software development.  
 
For businesses with Salesforce Commerce Cloud, the Bambuser Configurator automatically injects 
embed and tracking scripts so shows can be managed easily from the Salesforce dashboard. At the 
same time, the retailer controls the brand experience and customer journey while retaining 
ownership of their data.  
 
For companies using Shopify, Bambuser offers a powerful custom app that also eliminates barriers 
to Live Video Shopping adoption by reducing development costs and speeding time to market. All 
the required coding is automatically applied through the custom app, and shows can be managed 
from a single user-friendly interface. 
 
 

Strategic Partnerships   
 
To accelerate delivery on Bambuser’s aggressive goals for platform development and market 
expansion, the Company is actively forging strategic partnerships with a variety of organizations 
around the world.  
 
To better connect physical and digital shopping experiences and drive opportunity with omnichannel 
players, Bambuser is collaborating with AMF Fastigheter, one of Sweden's largest real estate 
companies. The first initiative resulting from the partnership was The Lobby Live, which brought 
together shoppable live streamed video and physical pop-up spaces in MOOD Stockholm ahead of 
the 2020 holiday season. 
 
Bambuser also entered into a partnership with interactive retail technology company Ombori to 
jointly launch enhanced digital experiences in physical store spaces. By combining Ombori’s 
ready-to-use, in-store interactive screens and mobile devices with Bambuser’s One-to-One Live 
Video Shopping solution, store staff can efficiently provide shoppers across physical and online 
channels with highly-personalized support from experts at any location. 
 
Bambuser is also forging partnerships with digital consultancies and agencies to expand reach in 
key markets. In Malaysia, Bambuser joined forces with Entropia to integrate live video shopping 
with the agency’s MEDICI Live platform, which connects brands with influencers and key opinion 
leaders (KOLs) to drive live selling opportunities in the region.  
 
To expand reach with KOLs in Brazil, one of the world’s fastest-growing e-commerce markets, the 
Company is partnering with Fhits, the region’s largest platform for digital influencers. The 
partnership will bring new opportunities for companies in the region to provide an end-to-end digital 
shopping experience, from product discovery through consideration and purchase.  
 
Bambuser also continues to establish relationships throughout Europe and the Nordics to ensure the 
platform retains its leadership in these markets. Among these partners are Zington, a Scandinavian 
digital consultancy firm, and Dept, an award-winning digital agency with significant presence in 
DACH and BENELUX. 
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Product Development 
 
Bambuser is committed to remaining at the forefront of live video technology, and in 2020, the 
Company accelerated platform development to retain its leadership position in the field. Major 
feature enhancements developed during 2020 include:  
 

Focus: Driving Traffic & Awareness 

● Floating Action Button (FAB) Previews: Small video overlays that unobtrusively alert site 
visitors to upcoming events, eliciting a heightened sense of urgency and leading to 
significantly higher visitor-to-viewer conversions.  

● Event Spotlight Modules: Curated landing pages and video banners that enable retailers to 
seamlessly promote current, past and upcoming Live Video Shopping events, raising 
awareness while reducing administrative burden on the back end.  

 

Focus: Providing Flexibility & Control over Production 

● Dual Hosting for Split Screen Broadcasting: Enables Live Video Shopping events to have 
hosts and guests in different locations appear together in split-screen view, contributing to 
significant lift in viewer engagement due to the format’s more immersive and conversational 
nature.  

● External Camera Compatibility: Leveraging Real-Time Messaging Protocol (RTMP), enables 
use of cameras and other tools of the customers’ choosing, offering more opportunity to 
deliver unique experiences and polished programs in line with their brands. 

● Custom Curtains: Gives merchants greater ability to customize the look of their Live Video 
Shopping events, with options for modifying graphic elements including logos and 
countdown clocks and adding custom calls to action at the show’s conclusion.  

● Post-event editing: Recordings of live shows can now be modified prior to being posted for 
playback. The editing feature also enables brands to create shoppable clips or highlights 
from their live shows. 

Focus: Increasing Social Sharing & Interactivity  

● Share from Pre-Screen and Share from Timestamp: Viewers can more readily share 
upcoming Live Video Shopping events as well as highlight specific moments and products 
during event playback.  

● Add to Calendar: Complementing the added sharing functions, this option will ensure 
people who are interested in a particular Live Video Shopping event receive reminders and 
notifications, increasing the chance they will ultimately attend.  

 
In addition to the above features, Bambuser continues to develop features to increase the platform’s 
accessibility to people with disabilities. Following the launch of Closed Captioning in Q4, Bambuser 
added Audio Description capabilities to the platform, extending accessibility to people with vision 
impairments.  
 
In third-party testing prior to the launch of both audio and text captioning, the platform scored well 
above average for Americans with Disability Act (ADA)-compliant websites. With these added 
features, Bambuser expects to achieve a near-perfect score upon the next review. 
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Organization 
 
At the time of this report, Bambuser has 180 FTEs including full-time consultants, with a majority 
located in Sweden. Additionally, there are currently 14 openings for which Bambuser is actively 
recruiting. Following the creation of Bambuser U.K. Ltd. and Bambuser U.S.A. Corp. in 2020, the 
Company has placed a priority on acquiring skilled talent. In Q4 specifically, Bambuser added 
several new team members in the United States, strengthening the Company’s leading position in its 
largest market. 
 
Approximately two-thirds of the current team are technology and product focused, with members 
coming from such companies as Klarna, King, Google, Spotify and H&M. With the accelerated pace 
with which global brands and retailers are adopting live streaming e-commerce, these areas remain 
recruitment priorities in 2021. 
 
Bambuser is also strengthening its business development and customer success specialist teams in 
geographies where there is significant customer acquisition and a robust pipeline of prospects, 
including DACH and Japan.  
 
As Bambuser continues its rapid growth, developing a company culture of symbiotic diversity is a 
priority. Currently, at least 25 nationalities are represented by the Bambuser team. During the 
recruitment process, Bambuser is focused on sourcing talent with a range of backgrounds, skills 
and competencies, from sector specialists to candidates with broader knowledge across relevant  
industries.  
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Liquidity and Financing 
 
Bambuser completed in Q2 2020 a Directed Share issue of new shares raising proceeds of SEK 290 
million before deduction of issue costs. The net proceeds from the Directed Share Issue are 
intended to be used to increase the growth of the Company’s operations by deploying new 
resources at an accelerated pace. Bambuser received parts of the issue proceeds amounting to SEK 
54 million at the end of June. The remaining proceeds amounted to SEK 221 million were received 
during July 2020. 
 
The Company issued a stock option program for the CEO, senior executives and other employees 
and key individuals, comprising 4,261,361 stock options. Further, the Company issued a separate 
stock option program to the CEO, comprising 6,010,714 stock options. 
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As we finish the last quarter of 2020, I can summarize it 
as a whirlwind. At Bambuser, three months represent 
years in the ordinary world. I am so incredibly proud of 
the entire Bambuser team and what we have 
accomplished during the past year. We achieved a lot, 
but we also gained valuable insights that will improve 
the live video shopping experience. 
 
According to the State of Fashion 2020 report by 
McKinsey and Business of Fashion, the fashion industry 
has jumped six years ahead in time within digitization. 
We have learned that our live video solution plays a lead 
role in the new retail landscape.  
 
Bambuser offers something unique that is lacking for 
retailers and brands. For starters, we allow our 
customers to own their data. We do not share or sell to 
a third party, or even worse, to a competitor. The latter 
is a behavior that is applied by most platforms 
interacting with end consumers. We also allow our 
customers to control the transaction entirely. This is one 
of our groundbreaking advantages. Let me explain.  
 
When the customer starts a live show, the show will 
stream on their website, but the customer may also 
select to push the show to different social platforms and 
media platforms. Think of it, while you visit your favorite 
news site, instead of seeing a traditional banner, 
suddenly you will face a live show. We call this 
simulcast which enables simultaneous streams on 
various websites. Our solution allows you to interact 
with the show and add products to the cart while 
remaining on the news site. When you finally have made 
up your mind that you want to purchase something, you click on checkout – and this is when the real magic 
happens. You will transfer to our customer’s own website and checkout. This is a tremendous win for our 
customers and here are the reasons. The customer has likely paid to push out the live stream to various 
platforms, just like any other online advertisement. 
 
However compared to other transactional advertisements, our customers own their customer data, and after 
the first purchase, it marks the beginning of the customer relationship. This will significantly impact our 
customers’ marketing budgets since they do not have to pay to acquire the same customer again. The cost 
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of acquisition is significantly reduced, and money can be used for retention and to increase the customer 
lifetime value. 
 
Another major part of our offering is the branding experience. As a Bambuser customer, you control the 
communication and experience with your end customers. This is a strong contrast to other social media 
platforms where you have to compromise with the many limitations of the brand message.  
 
All of this together, the data, transaction, and brand experience, is the holy grail of e-commerce and retail, 
and most importantly, Bambuser owns the technology behind the solutions that make it all happen. 
 
While live video shopping is still a relatively new phenomenon for many companies, we are happy to see a 
growing customer base and sales pipeline. However, we remain humbled to the knowledge that most of our 
customers may still not fully understand the power of our solutions. As with all new technology, the first time 
consists of trial, learning, and understanding. For now, many are experimenting with our solution by trying 
different hosts, different products and show formats, etc. As I previously described, it is beyond exciting to 
look forward to when our customers start to integrate live video shopping into their marketing budgets. Not 
only did we take the live video concept to the West, but we also introduced the most modern ad format that 
the world has seen during the last several years. 
 
This also sets the direction of our mission. Bambuser is platform agnostic. Our goal is to become the leading 
back-end engine for any e-commerce platform, POS-system, marketplace, banner network, and social 
platform.  
 
During Q4, we made pilots with a few shopping malls to see how our technology can be a key component in 
the fast-transitioning retail environment. We learned valuable insights such as that using a technology that 
was built for global reach can be at least as powerful for local reach. Bambuser creates authentic 
engagement between retail staff and customers, and it is apparent that retail does not have to be either 
digital or physical. As a matter of fact, Bambuser acts as a bridge in what becomes a hybrid between the two 
worlds.  
 
As we enter 2021, we cannot wait to share our learnings with our existing and new customers. We are on a 
mission to demonstrate for them how they can add substantial value to their brand experience and financial 
bottom lines. At the very beginning of 2021, we completed a directed share issue of 500 MSEK, with lead 
investor Anders Holch Povlsen. Mr. Povlsen, who is a successful retail entrepreneur, needs no further 
introduction, but it would be an understatement not to mention what it means to have the trust of one of the 
world’s most respected retailers and retail investors. The capital injection will enable us to speed up our 
tireless mission crusade and develop state-of-the-art technology that will drive the transition of retail forward. 
 
As a final note, to all our customers and shareholders - on behalf of the entire Bambuser team, it is a privilege 
to have you on board. Thank you for your continued support. It means the world to us. 
 
All of my best, 
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Bambuser offers live video solutions, with or without shopping features, as a service (SaaS) to 
business customers globally. The technology is developed and owned by Bambuser. Bambuser’s 
revenue model is primarily based on three components: 
 
1) Startup and onboarding fees, which is allocated as revenue upon customer activation, 
  

2) Monthly recurring license, which is allocated evenly as revenue per month for the license period, 
  
3) Usage, which is a variable charge depending on metrics such as streamed hours, users etc. Usage 
is allocated as revenue for the period the usage was consumed. 
 
As most of the contract value for each customer is distributed over the lifetime of the agreement, the 
most important KPI for Bambuser is the monthly recurring revenue (MRR).  
 
For enterprise customers, Bambuser entered several proof-of-concept (POC) agreements during 2020 
with a typical duration of 1-3 months. The purpose of this was/is to allow the customers to evaluate 
the Bambuser solution prior to entering long-term enterprise agreements. Bambuser estimates that 
the POC share of the total revenue will decrease over time as live video shopping becomes a natural 
part of e-commerce (meaning less POC agreements), and that the customer base of standard 
agreements increases. Based on this, Bambuser will update the current MRR calculation starting Q1 
2021. 
 
The new MRR is defined as Monthly Recurring Revenue consisting of i) the opening balance of the 
next coming month, ii) contracted recurring license revenue, iii) excluding one-time fees, usage and 
proof-of-concept agreements. 
 
The MRR for Q4 2020 is 2.4 MSEK as per the new definition, and the next coming quarter will adapt 
the new definition and compare it against 2.4 MSEK for Q4 2020. For the avoidance of doubt, the 
MRR presented under Report Summary is calculated by the previous definition. 
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Revenue 

During 2020, revenue continued to show strong growth in comparison to the previous year. Net sales 
during the fourth quarter of 2020 amounted to SEK 13.8 million (0.9) +1,403%. Net sales during the 
period January-December 2020 amounted to SEK 31.1 million (3.2) +872%.  
 
The revenue mix during 2020 consists of revenue streams mainly from the Live Video Shopping 
one-to-many solution and also from the other products SDK and News. 
 
● Live Video Shopping revenue represents the largest share of the revenue mix, 90% during 

January-December 2020. These revenues are the main driver of the growth in Net Sales during 
2020. The revenues from the One-to-Many solution are growing on a steady monthly basis.  

 
● SDK revenues represent 5% of the revenue mix in 2020. 
 
● News revenues represent 5% of the revenue mix in 2020. These revenues represented the 

majority part of the revenue mix during 2019. 

 
Net sales development per quarter 2020 
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Net sales during the fourth quarter of 2020 have continued to increase since the third quarter of 
2020.  

Accumulated December, net sales grew by 872% compared with the previous year. 
 
Other operating income for 2020 amounted to SEK 4.3 million (0.2) mainly due to the transaction 
concerning a one-time purchase agreement with First Bank as announced in a press release on 
November 25, 2020. Other operating income is not included in the revenue mix graph shown above.  
 
Total income during the period October-December 2020 amounted to SEK 20.6 million (1.5) +1,283%. 
Total income during the period January-December 2020 amounted to SEK 42.4 million (4.4) +860% 
 

Profit and Loss 

EBIT for the fourth quarter of 2020 amounted to SEK -41.6 million (-5.9). EBIT December YTD 2020 
amounted to SEK -63.7 million (-19.9).  
 
Net income for Q4 2020 was SEK-41.6 million (-5.5 ). Net income for the full year 2020 was SEK -63.8 
million (-19.6 ). The increase in loss is attributed to higher operations costs, which are needed to fuel 
the Company’s accelerating growth. This includes SEK 20.7 million in staff and social costs 
associated with the stock option program, described further under “Stock option programs 2020.” 
 
However, the higher costs during 2020 are partly offset by the strong growth in net sales driven by the 
high global demand for the Company’s Live Video Shopping solution.  
 

Capitalized Development Expenses 
 
As of December 31, 2020, capitalized expenses amounted to SEK 33.9 million which is an increase of 
SEK 26.7 million compared to SEK 7.3 million as of December 31, 2019. 

Cash and Cash Flow 

As of December 31, 2020, cash and cash equivalents amounted to SEK 317.8 million, which is an 
increase of SEK 302.2 million compared to SEK 15.6 million as of December 31, 2019. Cash flow 
from operating activities: SEK -35.5 million (-17.7). 

Accounting Principles 

The year-end report period is from January to December 2020. The year-end report has been 
prepared in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act. No changes have been made to accounting 
policies since the last annual accounts. The Company is the parent company, but with reference to 
exemptions in the Swedish Annual Account Act (årsredovisningslagen), Chapter 7, Section 3, no 
consolidated accounts are prepared. 

Shares 

The number of shares has increased as a result of the rights issues during the spring. Prior to the 
issues and at the beginning of the year, the number of shares in the Company was 67,397,077, which 
after the issues and at the end of the period amounts to 164,888,952.  
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Owner Structure 

Below are the five largest shareholders in the Company as of December 31, 2020. 
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Name 

 
 

Shares 
Share of capital 

and votes (%) 
Muirfield Invest AB  18,058,873  11.0 

Handelsbanken Liv Försäkringsaktiebolag  12,375,081  7.5 

Harmony Partners (via J.P. Morgan Securities LLC)  10,570,000  6.4 

TIN Ny Teknik  9,930,000  6.0 

Tenth Avenue incl. Joel Citron (via Goldman Sachs & Co. LLC)  9,690,170  5.9 

Largest five shareholders  60,624,124  36.8 

Other shareholders  104,264,828  63.2 

Total  164,888,952  100.0 



 

Stock Option Programs 2020 

The Company has introduced, by decisions of the extraordinary general meetings on 3 July 2020 and 
13 July 2020, a stock option program for the CEO, senior executives and other employees and key 
individuals, comprising in total 4,261,361 stock options; of which 388,807 stock options offered to the 
CEO, 3,026,573 stock options offered to other senior executives (up to 6 individuals), and 845,981 
stock options offered to other employees and key individuals (up to 36 individuals). Further, the 
Company has introduced a separate stock option program to the CEO, comprising in total of 
6,010,714 stock options.  
 
All programs are fully allocated by 30 September 2020, in total 10,272,075 stock options. Each stock 
option entitles to one Bambuser share at a price corresponding to the quota value of the share 
(currently SEK 0.05). 1/3 of the allocated stock options will vest after 12 months (2021), an additional 
1/3 will vest 12 months thereafter (2022) and an additional 1/3 will vest 12 months thereafter (2023). 
Vested stock options may be exercised during the period 1 September 2023 – 31 October 2023, 
provided the share price for the Bambuser share is at least SEK 5.00.  
 
To secure the delivery of shares to the participants, 10,272,075 warrants have been issued to the 
subsidiary Bambuser Incentive AB. Thereto, the board is authorized to issue an additional 3,246,481 
warrants to hedge for the cash effect of social security costs incurred in connection with the program. 
 
The total cost for the 2020 Stock Option Program will be distributed over a period of three years 
beginning in Q4 2020, with one-third of the options vesting each year. While the total staff cost related 
to the stock option program during the full year 2020 amounted to SEK -20.7 million (0), The split of 
the -20.7 million is -12.7 million in staff costs which will not impact cash flow and -8.0 million in social 
costs will be paid by the end of stock option program in 2023. In the balance sheet the -8.0 million is 
classified as a long term provision. 
 
If all options were to be exercised on the day of this quarterly statement, including the warrants that 
may be issued pursuant to the authorization, it would mean a dilution of 7.60 percent. For more 
information regarding the stock option programs, see the notice documents ahead of the 
extraordinary general meetings on 3 July 2020 and 13 July 2020 published at bambuser.com/ir.  
 
For information regarding other incentive programs, see the annual report for 2019, published at 
bambuser.com/ir.  
 

Employees 

Bamubser is in a very expansive growth phase; thus, the Company is growing operations and 
deploying new resources within all areas including Tech, Product, Commercial, and G&A. Staff costs 
during the fourth quarter of 2020 amounted to SEK -38.1 million (-4.8). 
Staff costs during the period January-December 2020 amounted to SEK -60.7 million (-13.1). For the 
sake of clarity, the mentioned staff costs include the related costs for the stock option program as 
described under "Stock option programs 2020." 
 
The average number of employees during the period January - December 2020 was 44 (13), where the 
average number of women was 20 (3). During the period, the average number of consultants active in 
the Company corresponds to 15 full-time positions . 
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The average number of employees during the fourth quarter of 2020 amounted to 65 (19), where the 
average number of women was 31 (5). During the period, the average number of consultants active in 
the Company corresponded to 26 full-time positions. 
 

Significant Events After the Financial Year 
 
Bambuser AB has successfully completed a directed issue of 32,250,000 shares (the “Directed 
Issue”). For further information and details see press release January 26, 2021. The subscription price 
for the new shares in the Directed Issue was set at SEK 15.50 per share and has been determined 
through an accelerated book building procedure. Through the Directed Issue, Bambuser will raise 
proceeds amounting to approximately MSEK 500 before transaction costs. The investors in the 
Directed Issue are Swedish and international institutional investors including Anders Holch Povlsen as 
well as certain existing shareholders, among them, Lancelot Asset Management AB, TIN Fonder and 
Handelsbanken Fonder. As further announced, in connection with the Directed Issue the current 
shareholder Ribers Park Fastighets AB sold in total 6,000,000 shares at the same price as the 
subscription price in the Directed Issue. 
 

Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Bambuser's business, financial position, and earnings can be affected by risks and uncertainties. 
These have been described in detail on pages 26-28 of the Company's invitation to subscribe for 
shares at the rights issue in April 2020 and is available at bambuser.com/ir. 

Auditor’s Review 

The Company’s auditor has not reviewed this year-end report. 
 

Dividend  
 
The Board of Directors propose that no dividend be paid for the financial year 2020-01-01 - 
2020-12-31.  
 

Annual General Meeting and Annual Report  

 
The Annual General Meeting of Bambuser AB is scheduled to be held on April 29, 2021. The Annual 
Report will be available for download on the Company's website on March 30, 2021. 

Publication 

This information is information that Bambuser AB is obliged to make public pursuant to the EU Market 
Abuse Regulation. The information was sent for publication, through the agency of the contact 
persons set out below, on February 24, 2021. 
 

Financial Calendar 2021 

Mars 30, 2021: Annual Report 2020 
April 28, 2021: Q1 2021 Quarterly Statement 
April 29, 2021: Annual General Meeting 
August 20, 2021: Interim report January - June 2021 
November 3, 2021: Q3 2021 Quarterly statement 
 
The full Financial Calendar for 2021 is published at bambuser.com/ir. 

19 



 

Income Statement in Summary 
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KSEK  Oct-Dec  
(Q4 2020) 

Jan-Dec 
(YTD 2020) 

Oct-Dec  
(Q4 2019) 

Jan-Dec 
(YTD 2019) 

Income         

Net Sales  13,829  31,099  920  3,201 

Capitalized work for own account  2,826  6,994  556  1,055 

Other operating income  3,976  4,276  15  157 

Total Income  20,631  42,369  1,491  4,413 

Costs         

Other external costs  -20,577  -38,352  -1,292  -8,727 

Staff costs  -38,125  -60,729  -4,849  -13,071 

Depreciation / Amortization  -2,469  -5,398  -1,191  -2,351 

Other external expenses  -1,056  -1,627  -63  -139 

Total Costs  -62,227  -106,106  -7,395  -24,288 

         

EBIT  -41,596  -63,737  -5,904  -19,876 

         

Financial items         

Financial income  8  8  0  0 

Financial expenses  -10  -54  -19  -86 

  -2  -46  -19  -86 

         

EBT  -41,598  -63,783  -5,931  -19,962 

         

Group contribution  0  0  404  404 

Tax  -4  -4  0  0 

NET INCOME  -41,602  -63,787  -5,519  -19,558 



 

Balance Sheet in Summary 
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 KSEK  2020-12-31  2019-12-31   

ASSETS       

Fixed Assets       

Intangible and tangible assets       

Capitalized development expenses  33,923 7,256
Goodwill  828 1,059
Furnitures and equipment  831 0
  35,582 8,315

Financial fixed assets       

 Shares in group companies   50 50
 Other long term receivables  2,022 528
  2,072 578

 Total Fixed Assets  37,654 8,893 

Current assets       

 Accounts receivables  12,768 248
 Receivables from group companies  671 462
 Current tax receivables  0 62
 Other current receivables  5,147 408
 Prepaid expenses and accrued income  6,016 46 
   24,602 1,226

 Cash & Bank 
 Cash & Bank  317,777 15,597
  317,777 15,597
  
 Total current assets  342,379 16,823

 
 

TOTAL ASSETS  380,033 25,716 
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KSEK  2020-12-31  2019-12-31   

EQUITY & LIABILITIES       
Equity 

     

Restricted equity 
     

Share capital  8,244 3,370
Development fund   33,923 6,848
  42,167 10,218

 

Non restricted equity 
 

Share premium  478,753 111,323
Retained earnings  -114,342 -80,408
Net income  -63,787 -19,558
  300,624 11,357

 

Total equity  342,791 21,575
 

Provision 
 

Provision  7,977 0
  7,977 0

 

Long term liabilities 
 

Liabilities to credit institutions  0 417
  0 417
Current liabilities   
Liabilities to credit institutions  417 500
Accounts payables  11,842 731
Current tax liabilities  98 0
Other liabilities  3,610 704
Accrued expenses and prepaid income  13,299 1,789
  29,266 3,724

Total Liabilities   37,242 4,141

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  380,033 25,716



 

Cash Flow 
 

 
Equity 

 

 
KPI 
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KSEK  2020 2019
  Jan-Dec  Jan-Dec 

Cash Flow from Operations before change in working capital  -37,553 -18,001

Working Capital  2,088 259

Cash Flow from Operations  -35,465 -17,742

Cash Flow from investment activities  -34,159 -6,662

Cash Flow from financing activities  371,804 32,103

Cash Flow of the period  302,180 7,699

Cash at the beginning of the period  15,597 7,898

CASH AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  317,777 15,597  

KSEK  2020 2019
  Jan-Dec  Jan-Dec 

Equity at the beginning of the period   21,575 7,374

Allocation stock option employees  12,698 0

Rights Issue  372,304 33,759

Profit / Loss   -63,787 -19,558

EQUITY AT THE END OF PERIOD  342,791 21,575

  2020
Jan-Dec 

2019
Jan-Dec 

Earnings per share SEK  -0.39 -0.29

Equity per share SEK  2.08 0.32

Number of shares  164,888,952  67,397,077 

Average shares of the period  125,759,613  38,020,445 

Equity ratio  90% 84%

Average employees  44  13
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